

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(Criminal) No.136 of 2024

Ashish Kumar Banerjee.

... .. **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

... .. **Respondents**

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Petitioner : Mr. Pankaj Kr. Choudhary, Advocate
For the Respondents : Mr. Divyam, AC to SC-IV
AC to AAG

06/ 22.07.2025

By filing this Criminal Writ Petition, the petitioner prays that a fair investigation be conducted in Rajrappa P.S. Case No.110 of 2023, registered under Sections 341, 307 & 34 IPC and Section 27 of the Arms Act. It is also the prayer of the petitioner that the investigation be carried out by the CID or any other independent Agency, as because the petitioner has sustained gunshot injury and he has reasonable apprehension of being murdered.

2. During the course of argument, it has been brought to the notice of this Court that the investigation has already been concluded and charge-sheet has been submitted. Learned counsel representing the petitioner submits that the case has already been committed to the Court of Sessions after cognizance. He further submits that the charge-sheet has been submitted only against one accused namely Indroneel Amen.

3. Learned counsel representing the respondent – State submits that the investigation is still pending against the other accused person. He prays for some time to seek instruction and inform this Court that if the investigation is pending then by what time the same can be concluded.

4. Prayer is allowed.

5. List this case after four weeks.

(ANANDA SEN, J.)